HIGH POINT PHASE Illl, BLOCK 34
MASTER USE PERMIT

A 54 Unit Residential Development-Seattle, Washington
Polygon WLH, LLC.
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Lot §3586 240, 5250, -5260. 5270, -5280. -5290. -5300 Th oritv of the site has sl d T ‘t ¢ S15 Single Family. Streetscape Elevations
78615240, -5250, -5260, -5270, -5280, -5290, -5300, e majority of the site has slopes dropping from west to east. _
-5310, -5320, -5330, -5340, -5350, -5360, -5370, -5380, The slope drops more sharply as it gets closer to the northern S16 Townhomes. Streetscape Elevations
-5390 property line. There are a number of existing trees on site which S17 Townhomes. Rear Elevations
Lot 34-6: will be protected during construction. Street
3278615400, 5410, -5420, -5430, -5440, -5450, 5460, S18 reelscapes |
-5470, -5480, -5490, -5500, -5510, -5520, -5530, -5540), S19  Axonometric Views. Single Family
-5550, -5560, -5570, -5580, -5590, -5600, -5610, -5620, o\
25630, -5640. -5650. -5660, -5670. 5680, -5690 520 Axonometric Views. Townhomes
Lot 34-7: S21 Axonometric Views. Townhomes
3278615700, -5710, -5720, -5730, -5740, -5750, -5760,
-5770, -5780, -5790, -5800, -5810, -5820, -5830 PROJ ECT TEAM A1 Building 1. Elevations and Building Sections
Land Use Zone: L4 & L2 (meet the intent of standards for LR-2) . . A2 Building 1. Building Floor Plans
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Bellevue, WA 98005 A7 Building 4. Elevations and Building Sections
Unit Count: gég $0wnﬁome 1261 A8 Building 4. Building Floor Plans
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2503 S@ngle Fam@ly 8 11715 SE 5th St. Suite100 A9 Bu!ld!ng 5. Ele.va.t|ons and Building Sections
2406 Single Family 9 Bellevue, Wa. 98005 A10 Building 5. Building Floor Plans
Total 54 Units (425) 454-7130 A1 Building 6. Elevations and Building Sections
Required Stalls 54 per section 23.54.015 (1 per unit Civil Engineer: Core Design, Inc. A12 Building 6. Building Floor Plans.
Proposed Stalls 14711 NE 29th Place A13  Building 7. Elevations and Building Sections
Attached Garage Stalls (at townhomes) -53 Bellevue. WA 98007 Building 7. Building Floor Pl
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(inclu H;gotarlffgu aran 85pSatr:lles parking stalls) 14711 NE 29th Place A16 Building 8. Building Floor Plans
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less than 200 square feet of private usable open space. ACC ESS I B I I_ ITY A1 Plan 2503-A. Elevations
Units 9-16 single family and 6-8 townhouse all have 300+ S.F. A22 Plan 2503-A. Elevations
gfplilvate usable open space via front yards, porches and rear No accessible dwelling units are required for this specific A23 Plan 2503-A. Elevations
CCKS. . development. The approved SHA High Point master plan has Plan 2503-B. Floor PI
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unit of private usable open space. q ‘ A27 Plan 2503-B. Elevations
) A28 Plan 2503-C. Floor Plans
Site Area L4 Zone = 119,309 s.f. .
(1 19’309 X '15) — 17,896 S.F A29 Plan 2503-C. Elevations
35 units X 200 = 7,000. A30 Plan 2503-C. Elevations
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CAM 238

Part II —Site and Development Info
Block 34 (34-1, 34-2, 34-3, 34-4, 34-5, 34-6, 34-7)

1. Please describe the existing site, including location, existing uses and/or structures topographical or
other physical features.

The site proposed for our project is in West Seattle located in the southeast corner of the Plat of High Point
Community directly across 31st Ave. SW from High Point Park. This site is being proposed for development
within High Point through our partnership with the Seattle Housing Authority.

With regard to the site conditions, the existing topography on the site has fairly steep grades and falls between
40 to 60 feet from 31st Ave. SW to the east. Also, there are several trees on the site. The original plans for
the Plat of High Point Community show two trees to be saved (numbered 786, and 799). Both trees appear
healthy and we do not anticipate encroaching into the root zone with the improvements proposed by this
project.

As for infrastructure, the road improvements and utilities on the west side of the site along 31st Ave. SW, and
on the south along SW Myrtle St. have been completed as part of the original SIP plan for the High Point
Community. There is a large area on the eastern portion of the site designated as a ECA Boundary with a 15
critical area buffer. All of the 15' setbacks impact buildable area on the eastern portion of the subject site.

2. Please indicate the site’s zoning and any other overlay designations, including applicable Neighborhood
Specific Guidelines

The zoning designation for the site is L4 for the northern portion and L2 for the southern portion and there are
currently 209 platted lots over an area of 188,653 square feet. The property to the immediate north of this site
is zoned L4, and to the south are single family plats zoned SF5000. The Montrepose Cemetary is to the east
of the site and the Walt Hundley Playfield 1s directly to the west. While there are no Neighborhood Specific
Guidelines for the project, the site is part of the High Point Community and the Seattle Housing Authority has
created the High Point Design Book in a cooperative effort with the City of Seattle. These guidelines
augment the City of Seattle’s design guidelines and support the overall goals of the High Point redevelopment
project. We have designed this project to conform to the intent of these guidelines within the framework of
the City of Seattle’s zoning code.

3. Please describe neighboring development and uses, including adjacent zoning, physical features,
existing architectural and siting, views, community landmarks, etc...

All of the neighboring uses and development fall under the Plat of High Point Community which is a
redevelopment project by the Seattle Housing Authority intended to re-integrate the High Point community
by reorganizing roads, uses, and housing types in a manner consistent with other neighborhoods within the
area.

With respect to our specific project within the High Point Community, the area to the north is in the LR-4
zone and has “for sale” single family detached residential housing either already completed. The area to the
south is an existing residential community zoned as SF5000. To the east is a cemetery and to the west is a
community park.

Several examples of the types of housing that are typical to the High Point Community lie to the northwest of
our proposed project and reflect an architectural style and siting pattern that is typical of West Seattle. These
existing homes are two story single family houses or three story townhomes with varying types of entries,
siting, and access.

The area to the east is a steep slope and designated as an environmentally critical area with a 15' critical area
buffer. There are views looking east out toward the ECA. The proposed site has been designed to maximize
view corridors toward the east.

4. Please describe the applicant’s development objective, indicating the types of desired uses, the number
of residential units, amount of commercial square footage, and number of parking stalls. Please also
include potential requests for departure from development standards.

The proposed residential housing project has been designed to reflect the redevelopment goals of the High
Point Community, as stated in the High Point Design, through a collaborative effort with the Seattle Housing
Authority. This process has been ongoing over the last several months with design meetings taking place
regularly with the Seattle Housing Authority to discuss alternatives and to review design adjustments made in
order to reflect the guidance cues found in the City of Seattle Design Guidelines, The High Point Design
Book, and comments received from the Seattle Housing Authority.

From this process we completed our preliminary design which illustrates 17 single-family residences with
attached garages, and 37 townhome residences composed of 1 three-plex buildings, 3 four-plex buildings, 2
five-plex buildings and 2 six-plex buildings all with private garages. All of the townhome units will be along
31st Ave. SW. and will have tuck-under garages accessed via a private internal road to the east to take
advantage of the sloped site. The single family residences will all incorporate a daylight basement to work
with the slope and maximize the available views to the east. The proposed residences will range from
1,600-2,866 square feet and will be around 30°- 40’ from average grade to the roof peak. All the single
family residences will have their own attached one car garage, while each of the townhome units will have
either an attached one or two car garage. All of the residential plans have several varying elevation styles to
provide a variety of different appearances to units with similar plans.

Due to the varying lot widths of 15°-34’ needed to accommodate the different residential housing types, a
boundary line adjustment will need to be completed in order to reorganize the platted lots into the
configuration currently planned and our research into the SMC indicates that we will need a departure from
the modulation requirements for the townhomes and the single family homes in order to have the project
approved.

Design Guidelines

In an effort to create a desirable living environment for the future residents of the High Point,
Block 34 project the design team worked closely with the Seattle Housing Authority. The team
used the High Point Design Book developed specifically for the High Point Redevelopment
Project as the basis for all aspects of the design. Building location, building massing, facade
articulation, neighborhood context, color, pedestrian orientation were all issues considered and
discussed with Seattle Housing Authority as it relates to the High Point Design Book as well as
the City of Seattle’s Design Review Guidelines. Several previous design options from other
developers were discussed and through collaboration with the City the current proposal was
developed to provide an option that provided the most site amenities while minimizing road
surface and circulation that would impact the open feel of the site. The following is an outline of
those issues most pertinent to the design of the project.

Parking and Vehicle Access & Human Activity

Block 34 sits in the Southeast Corner of the High Point Redevelopment Project directly across
31st Ave. SW from High Point Park. The property is long with most of the frontage along 31st
Ave. SW. The site consists of a mix of three-plex to six-plex townhome buildings along 31st
Ave. SW and 17 single family homes behind to the east. All homes except one will gain
vehicular access off of a new internal private drive running north-south down the center of the
site with connection to 31st Ave. SW and SW Myrtle St. The one remaining single family house
1s accessed directly off of SW Myrtle St. Parking consists of attached garages at the townhomes
as well as the single family homes.

Pedestrian access is designed in separate corridors. There are several pedestrian corridors that
provide access between the townhome buildings to the houses beyond. This layout provides a
diverse community and at the same time a pedestrian friendly streetscape along 31st Ave. SW.
while allowing easy pedestrian access from all residences to the public pedestrian corridor and
the neighboring parks. By locating the parking off the private drive separated from the
pedestrian walks interaction between automobiles and pedestrians 1s minimized.

Respect for Adjacent Sites

Care has been taken on this project to provide privacy for all the residences. The living spaces
and bedrooms have been oriented toward the front and rear of the units, thus minimizing the need
for windows on the sides where buildings face each other. The various groupings of houses are
separated by pedestrian or vehicular corridors providing greater separation between facades with
windows. The back yards of all single family houses will have fenced back yards providing
additional privacy for the residence.

Transition Between Residence and Street

All homes facing 31st Ave. SW will be separated from the street by a landscaping strip planted
with trees, a public sidewalk, and then private green open space. All of the townhome units along
this street will incorporate a private entry porch elevated from the street level providing a space
for private recreation that is separate from the public pedestrian corridor. Homes not facing 31st
Ave. SW will access the unit by pedestrian corridors oriented perpendicular to the sidewalk. All
of these homes will also incorporate a private elevated entry porch. As mentioned above these
pedestrian access corridors are separated from the vehicular corridors.

Bulk and Scale Compatibility

The single family homes will be 2 stories with a daylight basement and the townhomes 3 stories.
All buildings will be traditional residential in nature, wood framed with hip and gable roofs. The
size and character of the buildings will be very similar to other residential buildings in the High
Point Redevelopment Project as well as similar to houses and townhomes throughout West
Seattle neighborhoods. Great care has been taken to provide both vertical and horizontal
articulation on the facades of the buildings. Covered porches and pop-outs of various sizes and
variation of the roof elements all contribute to interesting facades that will blend in well with
existing neighborhoods.

Architectural Context & Human Scale

As with the bulk and mass of the building design, great care has been taken on the facades of all
buildings to provide architectural elements consistent with other homes throughout the West
Seattle neighborhoods. Porch columns, architectural details, windows and roof forms are all
typical of housing in the surrounding area. All houses have porches in the front which face
toward the street or the pedestrian corridor. The porches along with the pedestrian circulation will
provide the home passer-bys as well as the home a residential character of a human scale.

PROJECT DEPARTURES
23.45.012 Modulation Requirements - Low Rise Zones
e Townhomes:

All the townhome buildings are facing 31st Ave. SW with their west side and these are being considered
front facades. All of these facades are 2 stories along the 31st Ave. street front and are more than 40' with
a principle entrance and so require modulation.

The front facades of these buildings vary from 57' to 104'-3" wide depending on the number of units in the
building. At the street level a 6'-0" deep minimum offset (Entry Porch) is provided varying from 10'-0” to
18'-0” wide. There is also a 1'-4” deep offset is provided through an architectural pop-out extending from
the ground to the roof. These features are provided for every unit in varying forms to provide individual
character to each building and reduce repetition. These offsets do not meet the 4' deep modulation
requirement. We request a departure for the depth of modulation for these bays. The combination of the
horizontal and vertical articulation along the front townhome facade and the introduction of the prominent
individual entry porches add a considerable amount of variety and interest to the facade. We ask that you
consider this variation from the minimum modulation requirements met with the offset articulation.

Interior facades for all the townhome buildings are wider than 40' and require modulation. The side
elevations show a 2'-0” offset on both sides of the elevation extending from the middle floor up to the roof.
There is also a 12'-2”” wide 1'-0” pop-out bay in the center of the fagade that extends from the middle floor
up through the roof line adding to the modulation and interest of the roofs. The rear elevations reflect the
same modulation and style as the front elevation. Every unit has a 6'-0” deep minimum deck on the middle
floor with only a portion of it being covered. Depending on how it connects to the adjoining unit it creates
a variety of different sized architectural elements across the rear fagade. There is also a 1'-4” deep offset
provided through an architectural pop-out at every unit extending from the middle floor to the roof. Again
this pop-out varies in form and material to reflect the character and variety of the front facade. The offsets
do not meet the 4' deep modulation requirement. We request a departure for the depth of modulation. The
combination of the horizontal and vertical articulation across the townhome facade adds a considerable
amount of variety and interest to the facade along with the provided decks that provide a garage entry
appearance set back from the perceived face of the elevation. We ask that you consider this variation from
the minimum modulation requirements met with the offset articulation.

e  Single family units:

All but one of the single family lots have front facades that are not longer than 30' and so do not require
modulation. One of the single family lots (Lot 10) has a facade longer than 30" without a primary entrance
that faces SW Myrtle St. and therefore requires modulation. Due to their location on the site the longest
facade on the house will face SW Myrtle St. and become what is considered the "front facade" even though
the actual entry for this house is off of the internal private drive. The 2604 house has a facade length at the
middle floor of 61' and a facade length at the top floor of 48'-6”. The single family units were developed
as a team effort between Polygon Northwest and Seattle Housing Authority. For this house we have
developed an "Enhanced" elevation for this lot which are shown on sheet A11. The enhanced elevation will
have a 6' wide wrap around porch along with having the additional siding types that would provide a great
deal of variation in texture and color and a gable pop-out on the middle and upper floor. In addition a
decorative fence and landscaping will be added between the sidewalk and facade to help avoid the blank
wall look which is the intent of the modulation requirement. We would like to request a departure for front
modulation at the single family home located on lot 10. The added wrap around deck along with variation
in siding, color, gable pop-out and landscaping contribute to meet the intent of the modulation requirement.

The interior facades of all single family buildings on the site require modulation if over 40' in length. The
side facades of the 2503 and 2604 plans are both over 40' and are affected by this requirement.

The 2503 has a side facade length at the middle floor of 60'-5” and a facade length at the second floor of
45'-6”. Modulation has been provided at both sides of the house, but the maximum length of exceeds the
30" maximum length allowed.

The 2604 has a side facade length at the middle floor of 61' and a facade length at the top floor of 48'-6”.
Modulation has been provided at both sides of the house, but the maximum length of exceeds the 30’
maximum length allowed.

Both of these units were developed as a team effort between Polygon Northwest and Seattle Housing
Authority. They have been sited on block 34 in essentially the same location and with the same spacing as
outlined in the High Point Design Manual. The close spacing of the houses as outlined in the Seattle
Design Manuel does not provide significant visual opportunity for pedestrians to view the sides of the
houses with the exception of lots 9, 10 and 25. We have oriented these 3 houses so that the side with the
most modulation faces the open areas where pedestrians and neighbors could view the interior side. In
addition variation in siding type and color has been introduced into the facades divided by a horizontal
belly band at the middle floor. The combination of color and siding variation, windows and the
introduction of some modulation all contribute to help break up the facades and avoid the blank wall look
which is the intent of the modulation requirement. We would like to request a departure for the interior
modulation at the single family homes. The combination of the close proximity of the houses to one
another, the variation in siding, color and the provided modulation contribute to meet the intent of the
interior modulation requirement.

Milbrandt
Architects

25 Central Way, Ste 210
Kirkland, Washington 98033
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Departure Summary Table

STANDARD

REQUIREMENT

REQUEST

JUSTIFICATION

RECOMMENDATION

1. Structure width and
depth in low-rise
zones. Table
23.45.011A (Building
8 Townhome)

Maximum building width with
modulation for Townhomes is 90
feet in Low-rise 2 Zone

Allow a building width
of 104'-3" for this
building.

Building 8 is located in the L2 zone portion of a site that
contains both L2 and L4 zones. The townhomes located
within the L4 portion of the site are allowed a width of 150
feet with modulation. The widest of all buildings in both L2
and L4 zones is 104'-3" which is well under the allowed 150'
and slightly over the allowed 90' in the L2 Zone. We have
provided a 6' deep shift at the center of this particular
building to give the appearance that it is two smaller
buildings and have provided a good deal of modulation at
the lower level porches, roofs and upper level deck roofs.

2. Side Facgade
Modulation Standards
23.45.012.B (Building
8 Townhome)

Side Facades. On corner lots, side
facades which face the street shall
be modulated if greater than forty
(40) feet in width for ground-related
housing, and thirty (30) feet in width
for apartments. Modulation shall not
be required for the side facades of
terraced housing.

Allow upper floors
measuring greater
than 40' but less than
50' at the side fagade
to not meet
modulation standards.

Combination of the horizontal and vertical articulation
across the fagade has been provided in the form of a
wrapped entry porch approximately 6 feet in width and
vertical bay provided at the upper two levels. This vertical
bay also modulates the roofline creating interest. siding and
material break up also provides greater interest.

3. Interior Modulation
Standards
23.45.012.C
(Townhome Buildings
1-8)

Interior Facades. Within a cluster
development all interior facades
wider than forty (40) feet shall be
modulated according to the
standards of subsection D of
Section 23.45.012, provided that
the maximum modulation width
shall be forty (40) feet.

Allow upper floors at
the sides of all
buildings measuring
greater than 40' but
less than 50' at the
interior facades to not
meet modulation
standards.

Combination of the horizontal and vertical articulation
across the townhome fagades has been used to create
variation to the facade.

4. Interior Modulation
Standards
23.45.012.C
(Townhome Buildings
1-8)

Interior Facades. Within a cluster
development all interior facades
wider than forty (40) feet shall be
modulated according to the
standards of subsection D of
Section 23.45.012, provided that
the maximum modulation width
shall be forty (40) feet.

Allow rear facades
that face the private
drive to not meet
modulation
requirements of 4'
deep.

All rear elevations have a combination of rear decks that
are a minimum of 6' deep and have widths that range from
16 to 18 feet. Garages to all townhomes are recessed from
the fronts of all decks and a combination of horizontal and
vertical articulation across the townhome fagades has been
used to create variation to the fagcade along with varying
deck roofs that help break up the mass and reinforse a
sense of verticality and individualism.

5. Side Facade
Modulation Standards
23.45.012.B
(Buildings 1 & 2
Townhomes)

Side Facades. On corner lots, side
facades which face the street shall
be modulated if greater than forty
(40) feet in width for ground-related
housing, and thirty (30) feet in width
for apartments. Modulation shall not
be required for the side facades of
terraced housing.

Allow upper floors
measuring 48'-6" at
side facade to not
meet modulation
standards.

Combination of the horizontal and vertical articulation
across the townhome fagade used to create variation to the
facade.

6. Side Facgade
Modulation Standards
23.45.012.B (Building
10 Single Family
Residence

Side Facades. On corner lots, side
facades which face the street shall
be modulated if greater than forty
(40) feet in width for ground-related
housing, and thirty (30) feet in width
for apartments. Modulation shall not
be required for the side facades of
terraced housing.

Allow upper floors
measuring greater
than 40' but less than
50' at the side fagade
to not meet
modulation standards.

Combination of the horizontal and vertical articulation
across the fagade in the form of a wrapped entry porch
approximately 6 feet in width and vertical bay provided at
the upper two levels. This vertical bay also modulates the
roofline creating interest. siding and material break up also
provides greater interest.

7. Interior Modulation
Standards
23.45.012.C (Single
Family Residential
buildings 9-25)

Interior Facades. Within a cluster
development all interior facades
wider than forty (40) feet shall be
modulated according to the
standards of subsection D of
Section 23.45.012, provided that
the maximum modulation width
shall be forty (40) feet.

Allow upper floors at
the sides of all
buildings measuring
greater than 40' but
less than 50' at the
interior facades to not
meet modulation
standards.

Combination of the horizontal and vertical articulation
across the townhome fagades has been used to create
variation to the facade.
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Building Code:

23.86.006

23.45.009 Structure Height

C. Pitched roofs:

Director's Rule 4-2012
General rule:

2009 Seattle Municipal Code
Director's Rule 4-2012

The height shall be measured at the exterior walls
of the structure. Measurement shall be taken at each
exterior wall from the existing or finished grade,
whichever is lower, up to a plane essentially parallel
to the existing or finished grade.

(All existing grades are lower than finished
grades).

Lowrise 2 = Twenty five (25) Feet
Lowrise 4 = Thirty Seven (37) Feet

1. Except for cottage housing developments, in
Lowrise Duplex/Triplex, Lowrise 1 and Lowrise 2
zones the ridge of pitched roofs on principal
structures with a minimum slope of six to twelve
(6:12) may extend up to thirty-five (35) feet. The
ridge of pitched roofs on principal structures with a
minimum slope of four to twelve (4:12) may extend
up to thirty (30) feet. All parts of the roof above
twenty-five (25) feet shall be pitched.

3. In Lowrise 3 and Lowrise 4 zones the ridge of
pitched roofs on principal structures may extend up
to five (5) feet above the maximum height limit. All
parts of the roof above thirty (30) feet in Lowrise 3
zones and thirty-seven (37) feet in Lowrise 4 zones
shall be pitched at a rate of not less than four to
twelve (4:12).

Formula 2 uses the average elevations at the
midpoints of the sides of the smallest rectangle that
can be drawn to enclose the structure. Exterior walls
for height measurement purposes shall be those
walls that form the footprint of the structure that
include cantilevered portions of the structure. (We
have used this formula for all structures).

Formula 2: Enclosing Rectangle. Under this
formula, the average grade level is calculated by
first drawing the smallest rectangle that encloses the
entire structure, including all occupied floor area.
The average grade level is calculated as the average
of the elevation of existing lot grades at the
midpoints, measured horizontally, of each side of
this rectangle. For irregular lots, if the rectangle
enclosing the proposed structure would extend
beyond the lot property lines, the Director will
determine how to treat the irregularity to most
closely approximate the smallest enclosing
rectangle.

ENLARGED SITE PLANS

-|||=-|Ol

BUILDING 1 IS LOCATED IN LOWRISE 4 WITH A HEIGHT LIMIT OF
37' AND AN ADDITIONAL &' IF ROOF IS 4:12 OR GREATER

BUILDING 1 AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATIONS USING
DIRECTOR'S RULE 4-2012 FORMULA #2

A B Cc D
427.0 * 106.9 + 424.8 * 54.8 + 421.0 * 106.9 + 424.0 * 54.8

106.9 + 54.8 + 106.9 + 54.8

45,637.8 + 23,279.0 + 44,9965 + 23,2352

323.4

137,148.5
323.4

= 4241

NOTE: SEE SHEET S7 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN
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Building Code:

23.86.006

23.45.009 Structure Height

C. Pitched roofs:

2009 Seattle Municipal Code
Director's Rule 4-2012

The height shall be measured at the exterior walls
of the structure. Measurement shall be taken at each
exterior wall from the existing or finished grade,
whichever is lower, up to a plane essentially parallel
to the existing or finished grade.

(All existing grades are lower than finished
grades).

Lowrise 2 = Twenty five (25) Feet
Lowrise 4 = Thirty Seven (37) Feet

1. Except for cottage housing developments, in
Lowrise Duplex/Triplex, Lowrise 1 and Lowrise 2
zones the ridge of pitched roofs on principal
structures with a minimum slope of six to twelve
(6:12) may extend up to thirty-five (35) feet. The
ridge of pitched roofs on principal structures with a
minimum slope of four to twelve (4:12) may extend
up to thirty (30) feet. All parts of the roof above
twenty-five (25) feet shall be pitched.

3. In Lowrise 3 and Lowrise 4 zones the ridge of
pitched roofs on principal structures may extend up
to five (5) feet above the maximum height limit. All
parts of the roof above thirty (30) feet in Lowrise 3
zones and thirty-seven (37) feet in Lowrise 4 zones
shall be pitched at a rate of not less than four to
twelve (4:12).

N
W

Director's Rule 4-2012
General rule:

Formula 2 uses the average elevations at the
midpoints of the sides of the smallest rectangle that
can be drawn to enclose the structure. Exterior walls
for height measurement purposes shall be those
walls that form the footprint of the structure that
include cantilevered portions of the structure. (We
have used this formula for all structures).

Formula 2: Enclosing Rectangle. Under this
formula, the average grade level is calculated by
first drawing the smallest rectangle that encloses the
entire structure, including all occupied floor area.
The average grade level is calculated as the average
of the elevation of existing lot grades at the
midpoints, measured horizontally, of each side of
this rectangle. For irregular lots, if the rectangle
enclosing the proposed structure would extend
beyond the lot property lines, the Director will
determine how to treat the irregularity to most
closely approximate the smallest enclosing
rectangle.

BUILDING 2 IS LOCATED IN LOWRISE 4 WITH A HEIGHT LIMIT OF
37" AND AN ADDITIONAL 5' IF ROOF IS 4:12 OR GREATER

BUILDING 2 AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATIONS USING
DIRECTOR'S RULE 4-2012 FORMULA #2

A B C D
431.0 * 90.9 + 428.0 * 54.8 + 4238 * 90.9 + 427.0 * 54.8
90.9 + 54.8 + 90.9 + 54.8

39,169.3 + 234544 + 385104 +  23,399.6

2914

124,533.7
2914

427.4

NOTE: SEE SHEET S8 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN

BUILDING 3 IS LOCATED IN LOWRISE 4 WITH A HEIGHT LIMIT OF
37" AND AN ADDITIONAL 5' IF ROOF IS 4:12 OR GREATER

LDING 4

BUILDING 3 AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATIONS USING
DIRECTOR'S RULE 4-2012 FORMULA #2

A B C D
433.0 * 749 + 430.0 * 54.8 + 4258 * 749 + 4283 * 54.8
749 + 54.8 + 74.9 + 54.8

32,4230 + 235640 + 31,8839 + 234708

2594

111,341.8
2594

= 429.3

NOTE: SEE SHEET S8 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN

ENLARGED SITE PLANS

BUILDING 4 IS LOCATED IN LOWRISE 4 WITH A HEIGHT LIMIT OF
37" AND AN ADDITIONAL 5' IF ROOF IS 4:12 OR GREATER

BUILDING 4 AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATIONS USING
DIRECTOR'S RULE 4-2012 FORMULA #2

A B C D
436.0 * 74.9 + 4355 * 54.8 + 429.0 * 749 + 4303 * 54.8
749 + 54.8 + 74.9 +54.8

32,6477 + 23,8654 + 32,1235 + 23,5804
2594

112,217.0
2594

432.7

NOTE: SEE SHEET S8 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN

Z\

1"=10'

NORTH

25 Central Way, Ste 210
Kirkland, Washington 98033
P: 425.454.7130 F: 425.658.1208
Web: www.milbrandtarch.com

REGISTERED
ARCHITECT

ROBERT E. WEIBLE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

=
D
z
(=]
wv
d
wv
=
=
=
N | N %)
w i w| S|
CHRCR ] I
5/6|&|=
Z zZ|=|s
Z |z >
o QO =
oo =
w | w =
x| o =
X |« s
ORN®) =
(OS] =
[alilal =
oo
[apNa] LS
o
SN
NRE
o | © =
22| =
[s2 I Ks2) o
e
~ -(2]|©

1405\ENLARGED SITE PLANS.DWG

0w |-
<5 i3
Jds  EC
o o
=
W o 0
=
nwo
= o
) :
W -5 El
w:?:’ s S
s O
= S
T
T |
2’5 7
I m
)
_ O
=s
QO 3
%c‘fgg 2
C 82| F
it L
XS HE
S Ese| 6
O = O
a 5| 5
_:323_
N 0
D -
e
=

JobNo.: 14-05

H:

Sheet No.:

S8




NO PARKI

-

L __
—

J

(DY [435.8

i

e

|

BUILDING ]

o
H

U

L

I

II_H
> L

~N
N

[or)
X

I:
+ _
=

Building Code:

23.86.006

23.45.009 Structure Height

C. Pitched roofs:

Director's Rule 4-2012
General rule:

2009 Seattle Municipal Code
Director's Rule 4-2012

The height shall be measured at the exterior walls
of the structure. Measurement shall be taken at each
exterior wall from the existing or finished grade,
whichever is lower, up to a plane essentially parallel
to the existing or finished grade.

(All existing grades are lower than finished
grades).

Lowrise 2 = Twenty five (25) Feet
Lowrise 4 = Thirty Seven (37) Feet

1. Except for cottage housing developments, in
Lowrise Duplex/Triplex, Lowrise 1 and Lowrise 2
zones the ridge of pitched roofs on principal
structures with a minimum slope of six to twelve
(6:12) may extend up to thirty-five (35) feet. The
ridge of pitched roofs on principal structures with a
minimum slope of four to twelve (4:12) may extend
up to thirty (30) feet. All parts of the roof above
twenty-five (25) feet shall be pitched.

3. In Lowrise 3 and Lowrise 4 zones the ridge of
pitched roofs on principal structures may extend up
to five (5) feet above the maximum height limit. All
parts of the roof above thirty (30) feet in Lowrise 3
zones and thirty-seven (37) feet in Lowrise 4 zones
shall be pitched at a rate of not less than four to
twelve (4:12).

Formula 2 uses the average elevations at the
midpoints of the sides of the smallest rectangle that
can be drawn to enclose the structure. Exterior walls
for height measurement purposes shall be those
walls that form the footprint of the structure that
include cantilevered portions of the structure. (We
have used this formula for all structures).

Formula 2: Enclosing Rectangle. Under this
formula, the average grade level is calculated by
first drawing the smallest rectangle that encloses the
entire structure, including all occupied floor area.
The average grade level is calculated as the average
of the elevation of existing lot grades at the
midpoints, measured horizontally, of each side of
this rectangle. For irregular lots, if the rectangle
enclosing the proposed structure would extend
beyond the lot property lines, the Director will
determine how to treat the irregularity to most
closely approximate the smallest enclosing
rectangle.

BUILDING 5 IS LOCATED IN LOWRISE 4 WITH A HEIGHT LIMIT OF

37" AND AN ADDITIONAL 5' IF ROOF IS 4:12 OR GREATER

BUILDING 5 AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATIONS USING
DIRECTOR'S RULE 4-2012 FORMULA #2

A B Cc D
439.0 * 90.9 + 439.0 * 54.8 + 434.0 * 90.9 + 4358 * 54.8

90.9 + 54.8 + 90.9 + 54.8

39,806.3 + 24,0572 + 394419 + 23,8818

2014

127,277.3
291.4

= 436.8

NOTE: SEE SHEET S9 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN

31st AVE SW

/ONE L2

BUILDING 6 IS LOCATED IN LOWRISE 2 WITH A HEIGHT LIMIT OF
25" AND AN ADDITIONAL 10" IF ROOF IS 6:12 OR GREATER

BUILDING 6 AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATIONS USING
DIRECTOR'S RULE 4-2012 FORMULA #2

A B Cc D
441.0 * 749 + 4405 * 54.8 + 4345 * 749 + 439.0 * 54.8

749 + 54.8 + 74.9 + 54.8

33,022.1 + 241394 + 325354 + 24,0572

259.4

113,754.0
2590.4

= 438.6

NOTE: SEE SHEET S9 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN

ENLARGED SITE PLANS

1"=10'

BUILDING 7 IS LOCATED IN LOWRISE 2 WITH A HEIGHT LIMIT OF
25" AND AN ADDITIONAL 10" IF ROOF IS 6:12 OR GREATER

BUILDING 7 AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATIONS USING
DIRECTOR'S RULE 4-2012 FORMULA #2

A B C D
443.0 * 58.9 + 441.0 * 54.8 + 436.0 * 58.9 + 4405 * 548

58.9 + 54.8 + 58.9 + 54.8

26,083.8 + 24,166.8 + 256717 + 24,1394

227.4

100,061.7
227.4

= 440.1

NOTE: SEE SHEET S9 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN
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Building Code:

23.86.006

23.45.009 Structure Height

C. Pitched roofs:

Director's Rule 4-2012
General rule:

2009 Seattle Municipal Code
Director's Rule 4-2012

The height shall be measured at the exterior walls
of the structure. Measurement shall be taken at each
exterior wall from the existing or finished grade,
whichever is lower, up to a plane essentially parallel
to the existing or finished grade.

(All existing grades are lower than finished
grades).

Lowrise 2 = Twenty five (25) Feet
Lowrise 4 = Thirty Seven (37) Feet

1. Except for cottage housing developments, in
Lowrise Duplex/Triplex, Lowrise 1 and Lowrise 2
zones the ridge of pitched roofs on principal
structures with a minimum slope of six to twelve
(6:12) may extend up to thirty-five (35) feet. The
ridge of pitched roofs on principal structures with a
minimum slope of four to twelve (4:12) may extend
up to thirty (30) feet. All parts of the roof above
twenty-five (25) feet shall be pitched.

3. In Lowrise 3 and Lowrise 4 zones the ridge of
pitched roofs on principal structures may extend up
to five (5) feet above the maximum height limit. All
parts of the roof above thirty (30) feet in Lowrise 3
zones and thirty-seven (37) feet in Lowrise 4 zones
shall be pitched at a rate of not less than four to
twelve (4:12).

Formula 2 uses the average elevations at the
midpoints of the sides of the smallest rectangle that
can be drawn to enclose the structure. Exterior walls
for height measurement purposes shall be those
walls that form the footprint of the structure that
include cantilevered portions of the structure. (We
have used this formula for all structures).

Formula 2: Enclosing Rectangle. Under this
formula, the average grade level is calculated by
first drawing the smallest rectangle that encloses the
entire structure, including all occupied floor area.
The average grade level is calculated as the average
of the elevation of existing lot grades at the
midpoints, measured horizontally, of each side of
this rectangle. For irregular lots, if the rectangle
enclosing the proposed structure would extend
beyond the lot property lines, the Director will
determine how to treat the irregularity to most
closely approximate the smallest enclosing
rectangle.

ENLARGED SITE PLANS

1"=10'

BUILDING 8 IS LOCATED IN LOWRISE 2 WITH A HEIGHT LIMIT OF
25" AND AN ADDITIONAL 10" IF ROOF IS 6:12 OR GREATER

BUILDING 8 AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATIONS USING
DIRECTOR'S RULE 4-2012 FORMULA #2

A B C D

4441 * 106.9 + 4395 * 60.8 + 437.0 * 106.9 + 4415 * 60.8

106.9 + 60.8 + 106.9 + 60.8

47,4654 + 26,7216 + 46,7066 +  26,843.2

335.4

147,736.8
440.5

335.4

NOTE: SEE SHEET S10 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN
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| " Ir | / BUILDING 11 IS LOCATED IN LOWRISE 2 WITH A HEIGHT BUILDING 10 IS LOCATED IN LOWRISE 2 WITH A HEIGHT BUILDING 9 IS LOCATED IN LOWRISE 2 WITH A HEIGHT : v =
i s i I /‘ LIMIT OF 25' AND AN ADDITIONAL 10 LIMIT OF 25" AND AN ADDITIONAL 10' LIMIT OF 25' AND AN ADDITIONAL 10' m m
—J/J o , _J J I i - /‘ IF ROOF IS 6:12 OR GREATER IF ROOF IS 6:12 OR GREATER IF ROOF IS 6:12 OR GREATER
~ — —— —— . ] \\‘
— e ——— e . e - : —
N R T = i - BUILDING 11 AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATIONS USING BUILDING 10 AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATIONS USING BUILDING 9 AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATIONS USING
BUILDING 12 IS LOCATED IN LOWRISE 2 WITH A HEIGHT
DIRECTOR'S RULE 4-2012 FORMULA #2 DIRECTOR'S RULE 4-2012 FORMULA #2 ' -
! | IMIT OF 25' AND AN ADDITIONAL 10" DIRECTOR'S RULE 4-2012 FORMULA #2
428.5 1 4295 ] IF ROOF IS 6:12 OR GREATER A B c D A B c D A B c D
e ' . [ 4310 * 260 + 4290 * 625 + 4255 * 260 + 4282 * 625 || 431.6 * 30.8 + 4295 * 64.0 + 426.0 * 30.8 + 4295 * 64.0 || 422.0 * 273 + 4180 * 64.0 + 416.0 * 27.3 + 4235 * 64.0
¥ 27.29 BUILDING 13 IS LOCATED IN LOWRISE 2 WITH A HEIGHT BUILDING 12 AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATIONS USING 26.0 + 62.5 + 26.0 + 625 308 + 64.0 + 30.8 + 64.0 273 + 64.0 + 273 +64.0
Q T / LIMIT OF 25" AND AN ADDITIONAL 10' DIRECTOR'S RULE 4-2012 FORMULA #2
I IF ROOF IS 6:12 OR GREATER A B c D 112060  + 268297 + 110630 + 26,7796 132890  + 274880 + 131165 + 27,4880 115164  + 267520 + 113526 + 27,104.0 )
! \ \ BUILDING 14 IS LOCATED IN LOWRISE 2 WITH A HEIGHT BUILDING 13 AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATIONS USING 4303 * 2277-33 : 42856;064-0 : 425727*327-3 : 2?708 © 640 177.1 189.6 182.6 — o)
| LIMIT OF 25' AND AN ADDITIONAL 10' DIRECTOR'S RULE 4-2012 FORMULA #2 ' : : : - @
BUILDING 17 IS LOCATED IN LOWRISE 4 WITH A HEIGHT BUILDING 16 IS LOCATED IN LOWRISE 2 WITH A HEIGHT BUILDING 15 IS LOCATED IN LOWRISE 2 WITH A HEIGHT IF ROOF IS 6:12 OR GREATER A B C D s iz e 73703 75.878.3 = 4285 81,3815 = 4203 76,7250 = 4902 L4
LIMIT OF 37" AND AN ADDITIONAL 5' LIMIT OF 25' AND AN ADDITIONAL 10' LIMIT OF 25' AND AN ADDITIONAL 10’ 4299 * 260 + 4284 * 625 +4259 * 260 + 4284 * 625 7429 v 274240 18;6 b174 27378 1771 189.6 182.6 QO O
IF ROOF IS 4:12 OR GREATER IF ROOF IS 6:12 OR GREATER IF ROOF IS 6:12 OR GREATER B R L S I USING 260+ 625 + 260  +625 : NOTE: SEE SHEET S11 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN NOTE: SEE SHEET S11 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN (7)) M <¢c .|
NOTE: SEE SHEET S$11 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN ' o] ® 0 |
BUILDING 17 AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATIONS USING BUILDING 16 AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATIONS USING BUILDING 15 AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATIONS USING A B c D T+ 267921 = 110734 + 267921 78,1634 n_ o
DIRECTOR'S RULE 4-2012 FORMULA #2 DIRECTOR'S RULE 4-2012 FORMULA #2 DIRECTOR'S RULE 4-2012 FORMULA #2 4299 * G40 + 4285 * 273 + 4250 * G640 + 4284 * 273 T e b e 1526 = 4284 Building Code: 2009 Seattle Municipal Code Director's Rule 4-2012 i - o O n
A B c D A B c D A B c D 64.0 + 273 ; 64.0 + 273 177.1 Director's Rule 4-2012 General rule: Formula 2 uses the average elevations at the m — 3 E I
4285 * 26.0 + 4265 * 625 + 4250 * 26.0 + 4250 * 625 | | 4295 * 27.3 + 427.9 * 64.0 + 4245 * 27.3 + 4263 * 64.0 | | 4206 * 26.0 + 4282 * 62.5 + 4255 * 26.0 + 427.8 * 62.5 58351 NOTE: SEE SHEET S11 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN 23.86.006 mldg("gts Oft?e S‘di’s Oft;he ima?e“ rgcian.gle th"ﬁ ® o ﬁ -
! . = . . The height shall be measured at the exterior walls can be drawn 1o enclose the structure. txierior walls =
260+ 625 + 260  +625 273+ 640  + 273  +640 260+ 625  + 260  +625 275136  + 116938 182+6 27,2576 + 11,6910 e 428.3 o Stgm I o eI A L oA S for height measurement purposes shall be those -E :I:I ) % £ ;
: . exterior wall from the existing or finished grade, walls that form the footprint of the structure that o
111410  + 26,6733 177+1 11,0500 + 26,5795 11,7211+ 27,3856 1 + 115846 + 27,2832 111696  + 267796 + 11,0830 + 26,7546 NOTE: SEE SHEET S11 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN whichever is lower, up to a plane essentially parallel include cantilevered portions of the structure. (We " — E = c
. 82.6 1771 78,156.0 ~ 4281 to the existing or finished grade. have used this formula for all structures). o o = (o]
182.6 ' (All existing grades are lower than finished . . m Q T "6 (0))
754438 779745 75766.8 A grades). Formula 2: Enclosing Rectangle. Under this =5 =0 S
771 = 420 1826 = 4 1774 = A NOTE: SEE SHEET $11 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN SHEET ADDED FOR BUILDING formula, the average grade level is calculated by p | =
HEIGHT CALCULATIONS 23.45.009 Structure Height Lowrise 2 = Twenty five (25) Feet first drawing the smallest rectangle that encloses the L (D 0
NOTE: SEE SHEET S11 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN NOTE: SEE SHEET S$11 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN NOTE: SEE SHEET S11 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN Lowrise 4 = Thirty Seven (37) Feet entire structure, including all occupied floor area. O a8
The average grade level is calculated as the average = — m
SITE PLAN REVISED TO SHOW STEEP SLOPE INFORMATION of the elevation of existing lot grades at the I
AS SHOWN IN CIVIL DRAWINGS A C. Pitched roofs: 1. Except for cottage housing developments, in rn%dpomts, measure.:d horlzontall}{, of each side of D
' Lowrise Duplex/Triplex, Lowrise 1 and Lowrise 2 this rectangle. For irregular lots, if the rectangle
zones the ridge of pitched roofs on principal enclosing the proposed structure would extend E
E N I- A R‘ E D S I T E P I- A N S structures with a minimum slope of six to twelve beyond the lot property lines, the Director will o
ﬁ (6:12) may extend up to thirty-five (35) feet. The determine how to treat the irregularity to most =
"= 10' ridge of pitched roofs on principal structures with a closely approximate the smallest enclosing %
minimum slope of four to twelve (4:12) may extend rectangle. =
up to thirty (30) feet. All parts of the roof above T
NORTH twenty-five (25) feet shall be pitched. =
n
3. In Lowrise 3 and Lowrise 4 zones the ridge of ol JobNo.: 14-05
pitched roofs on principal structures may extend up Q
to five (5) feet above the maximum height limit. All <| Sheet No /N
parts of the roof above thirty (30) feet in Lowrise 3 &
zones and thirty-seven (37) feet in Lowrise 4 zones o
o
<

shall be pitched at a rate of not less than four to
twelve (4:12).
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AS SHOWN IN CIVIL DRAWINGS.

LIMIT OF 37' AND AN ADDITIONAL 5'
IF ROOF IS 4:12 OR GREATER

SHEET ADDED FOR BUILDING
HEIGHT CALCULATIONS

SITE PLAN REVISED TO SHOW STEEP S

/N

L INFORMATION A

LIMIT OF 37" AND AN ADDITIONAL 5'
IF ROOF IS 4:12 OR GREATER

NO PARKING

LIMIT OF 37' AND AN ADDITIONAL 5'
IF ROOF IS 4:12 OR GREATER

A

NO PARKING ZONE

LIMIT OF 37' AND AN ADDITIONAL 5'
IF ROOF IS 4:12 OR GREATER

(Propos

BUILDING 23 IS LOCATED IN LOWRISE 4 WITH A HEIGHT BUILDING 22 IS LOCATED IN LOWRISE 4 WITH A HEIGHT BUILDING 21 IS LOCATED IN LOWRISE 4 WITH A HEIGHT BUILDING 20 IS LOCATED IN LOWRISE 4 WITH A HEIGHT BUILDING 19 IS LOCATED IN LOWRISE 4 WITH A HEIGHT BUILDING 18 IS LOCATED IN LOWRISE 4 WITH A HEIGHT

LIMIT OF 37' AND AN ADDITIONAL 5'
IF ROOF IS 4:12 OR GREATER

LIMIT OF 37" AND AN ADDITIONAL 5'
IF ROOF IS 4:12 OR GREATER

BUILDING 25 AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATIONS USING BUILDING 24 AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATIONS USING BUILDING 23 AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATIONS USING BUILDING 22 AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATIONS USING BUILDING 21 AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATIONS USING BUILDING 20 AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATIONS USING BUILDING 19 AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATIONS USING BUILDING 18 AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATIONS USING
DIRECTOR'S RULE 4-2012 FORMULA #2 DIRECTOR'S RULE 4-2012 FORMULA #2 DIRECTOR'S RULE 4-2012 FORMULA #2 DIRECTOR'S RULE 4-2012 FORMULA #2 DIRECTOR'S RULE 4-2012 FORMULA #2 DIRECTOR'S RULE 4-2012 FORMULA #2 DIRECTOR'S RULE 4-2012 FORMULA #2 DIRECTOR'S RULE 4-2012 FORMULA #2
A B C D A B Cc D A B Cc D A B Cc D A B C D A B Cc D A B Cc D A B C D
4121 * 27.0 + 4101 * 625 + 4065 * 27.0 + 407.9 * 62.5 415.0 * 27.3 + 4125 * 64.0 + 4065 * 27.3 + 410.0 * 64.0 4175 * 26.0 + 4140 * 625 + 4065 * 26.0 + 4122 * 625 419.0 * 273 + 4142 * 64.0 + 408.7 * 273 + 4140 * 64.0 4210 * 26.0 + 4170 * 625 + 4110 * 26.0 + 4144 * 625 423.0 * 27.3 + 4200 * 64.0 + 4138 * 27.3 + 418.0 * 64.0 425.0 * 26.0 + 423.0 * 625 + 420.0 * 26.0 + 421.0 * 625 4270 * 273 + 4248 * 64.0 + 4210 * 273 + 4233 * 64.0
27.0 + 62.5 + 27.0 +62.5 273 + 64.0 + 27.3 +64.0 26.0 + 62.5 + 26.0 + 625 273 + 64.0 + 27.3 + 64.0 26.0 + 62.5 + 26.0 +62.5 27.3 + 64.0 + 27.3 + 64.0 26.0 + 62.5 + 26.0 + 625 273 + 64.0 + 27.3 + 64.0
11,126.7 + 256477 + 10,9755 + 25,5101 11,325.4 + 26,4000 + 11,0934 +  26,240.0 10,855.0 + 258916 + 10,569.0 +  25,779.0 11,434.5 + 265088 + 11,1534 +  26,496.0 10,946.0 + 26,0792 + 10,686.0 + 25916.6 11,543.7 + 268800 + 11,2926 +  26,752.0 11,050.0 + 264375 + 10,920.0 + 26,3125 11,652.8 + 27,1872 + 11,489.1 +  27,091.2
179.1 182.6 1771 182.6 177.1 182.6 177.0 182.6
73,259.9 75,058.7 73,094.5 75,692.7 73,627.8 76,468.3 74,720.0 77,420.3
= 409.1 = 4111 = 412.8 = 414.0 = 415.8 = 418.8 = 4221 = 424.0
1791 182.6 1771 182.6 1771 182.6 177.0 182.6

NOTE: SEE SHEET S12 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN

NOTE: SEE SHEET S12 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN

NOTE: SEE SHEET S12 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN

NOTE: SEE SHEET S12 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN

Building Code:

23.86.006

23.45.009 Structure Height

C. Pitched roofs:

2009 Seattle Municipal Code
Director's Rule 4-2012

The height shall be measured at the exterior walls
of the structure. Measurement shall be taken at each
exterior wall from the existing or finished grade,
whichever is lower, up to a plane essentially parallel
to the existing or finished grade.

(All existing grades are lower than finished
grades).

Lowrise 2 = Twenty five (25) Feet
Lowrise 4 = Thirty Seven (37) Feet

1. Except for cottage housing developments, in
Lowrise Duplex/Triplex, Lowrise 1 and Lowrise 2
zones the ridge of pitched roofs on principal
structures with a minimum slope of six to twelve
(6:12) may extend up to thirty-five (35) feet. The
ridge of pitched roofs on principal structures with a
minimum slope of four to twelve (4:12) may extend
up to thirty (30) feet. All parts of the roof above
twenty-five (25) feet shall be pitched.

3. In Lowrise 3 and Lowrise 4 zones the ridge of
pitched roofs on principal structures may extend up
to five (5) feet above the maximum height limit. All
parts of the roof above thirty (30) feet in Lowrise 3
zones and thirty-seven (37) feet in Lowrise 4 zones
shall be pitched at a rate of not less than four to
twelve (4:12).

Director's Rule 4-2012
General rule:

Formula 2 uses the average elevations at the
midpoints of the sides of the smallest rectangle that
can be drawn to enclose the structure. Exterior walls
for height measurement purposes shall be those
walls that form the footprint of the structure that
include cantilevered portions of the structure. (We
have used this formula for all structures).

Formula 2: Enclosing Rectangle. Under this
formula, the average grade level is calculated by
first drawing the smallest rectangle that encloses the
entire structure, including all occupied floor area.
The average grade level is calculated as the average
of the elevation of existing lot grades at the
midpoints, measured horizontally, of each side of
this rectangle. For irregular lots, if the rectangle
enclosing the proposed structure would extend
beyond the lot property lines, the Director will
determine how to treat the irregularity to most
closely approximate the smallest enclosing
rectangle.

NOTE: SEE SHEET S12 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN

NOTE: SEE SHEET S12 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN

ENLARGED SITE PLANS

NOTE: SEE SHEET S12 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN

NOTE: SEE SHEET S12 FOR ENLARGED SITE PLAN
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Building Code: 2009 Seattle Municipal Code A
Director's Rule 4-2012

23.86.006 The height shall be measured at the exterior walls
of the structure. Measurement shall be taken at each
exterior wall from the existing or finished grade,
whichever is lower, up to a plane essentially parallel M

to the existing or finished grade.
(All existing grades are lower than finished

brandt
h ts

i 1h )
rcnitec

grades).
23.45.009 Structure Height Lowrise 2 = Twenty five (25) Feet 25 Central Way, Ste 210
Lowrise 4 = Thirty Seven (37) Feet Kirkland, Washington 98033
P: 425.454.7130 F: 425.658.1208
C. Pitched roofs: 1. Except for cottage housing developments, in Web: www.milbrandtarch.com

Lowrise Duplex/Triplex, Lowrise 1 and Lowrise 2

zones the ridge of pitched roofs on principal
structures with a minimum slope of six to twelve
(6:12) may extend up to thirty-five (35) feet. The

ridge of pitched roofs on principal structures with a ﬁZ

REGISTERED

minimum slope of four to twelve (4:12) may extend ARCHITECT

up to thirty (30) feet. All parts of the roof above
twenty-five (25) feet shall be pitched.

ROBERT E. WEIBLE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

3. In Lowrise 3 and Lowrise 4 zones the ridge of
pitched roofs on principal structures may extend up
to five (5) feet above the maximum height limit. All

parts of the roof above thirty (30) feet in Lowrise 3

Revision

zones and thirty-seven (37) feet in Lowrise 4 zones
shall be pitched at a rate of not less than four to
twelve (4:12).
Director's Rule 4-2012
General rule: Formula 2 uses the average elevations at the
midpoints of the sides of the smallest rectangle that
can be drawn to enclose the structure. Exterior walls
for height measurement purposes shall be those
walls that form the footprint of the structure that
include cantilevered portions of the structure. (We
have used this formula for all structures).
Formula 2: Enclosing Rectangle. Under this
formula, the average grade level is calculated by
first drawing the smallest rectangle that encloses the
entire structure, including all occupied floor area.
The average grade level is calculated as the average
of the elevation of existing lot grades at the
midpoints, measured horizontally, of each side of
this rectangle. For irregular lots, if the rectangle
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/1\ | 3-8-16
No

/
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beyond the lot property lines, the Director will
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I\ ‘ rectangle.
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Building Code:

23.45.009 Structure Height

C. Pitched roofs:

Director's Rule 4-2012
General rule:

\

N

AN

AV

A\

,] O)_Ou

Y

35'=0" HEIGHT ALLOWED TO RIDGE IN L2 ZONE
TO PLATE IN L4 ZONE

37'—0" HEIGHT ALLOWED
42°—0" HEIGHT ALLOWED TO RIDGE IN L4 ZONE

TO PLATE IN L2 ZONE

25'—=0" HEIGHT ALLOWED

\

\

2009 Seattle Municipal Code
Director's Rule 4-2012

/N

The height shall be measured at the exterior walls
of the structure. Measurement shall be taken at each
exterior wall from the existing or finished grade,
whichever is lower, up to a plane essentially parallel
to the existing or finished grade.

(All existing grades are lower than finished
grades).

Lowrise 2 = Twenty five (25) Feet
Lowrise 4 = Thirty Seven (37) Feet

1. Except for cottage housing developments, in
Lowrise Duplex/Triplex, Lowrise 1 and Lowrise 2
zones the ridge of pitched roofs on principal
structures with a minimum slope of six to twelve
(6:12) may extend up to thirty-five (35) feet. The
ridge of pitched roofs on principal structures with a
minimum slope of four to twelve (4:12) may extend
up to thirty (30) feet. All parts of the roof above
twenty-five (25) feet shall be pitched.

3. In Lowrise 3 and Lowrise 4 zones the ridge of
pitched roofs on principal structures may extend up
to five (5) feet above the maximum height limit. All
parts of the roof above thirty (30) feet in Lowrise 3
zones and thirty-seven (37) feet in Lowrise 4 zones
shall be pitched at a rate of not less than four to
twelve (4:12).

Formula 2 uses the average elevations at the
midpoints of the sides of the smallest rectangle that
can be drawn to enclose the structure. Exterior walls
for height measurement purposes shall be those
walls that form the footprint of the structure that
include cantilevered portions of the structure. (We
have used this formula for all structures).

Formula 2: Enclosing Rectangle. Under this
formula, the average grade level is calculated by
first drawing the smallest rectangle that encloses the
entire structure, including all occupied floor area.
The average grade level is calculated as the average
of the elevation of existing lot grades at the
midpoints, measured horizontally, of each side of
this rectangle. For irregular lots, if the rectangle
enclosing the proposed structure would extend
beyond the lot property lines, the Director will
determine how to treat the irregularity to most
closely approximate the smallest enclosing
rectangle.
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Building Code:

23.86.006

23.45.009 Structure Height

C. Pitched roofs:

Director's Rule 4-2012
General rule:

Ing 6

Building 5
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TO PLATE IN L2 ZONE

35'—=0" HEIGHT ALLOWED TO RIDGE IN L2 ZONE

25'—=0" HEIGHT ALLOWED

\
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2009 Seattle Municipal Code
Director's Rule 4-2012

/N

The height shall be measured at the exterior walls
of the structure. Measurement shall be taken at each
exterior wall from the existing or finished grade,
whichever is lower, up to a plane essentially parallel
to the existing or finished grade.

(All existing grades are lower than finished
grades).

Lowrise 2 = Twenty five (25) Feet
Lowrise 4 = Thirty Seven (37) Feet

1. Except for cottage housing developments, in
Lowrise Duplex/Triplex, Lowrise 1 and Lowrise 2
zones the ridge of pitched roofs on principal
structures with a minimum slope of six to twelve
(6:12) may extend up to thirty-five (35) feet. The
ridge of pitched roofs on principal structures with a
minimum slope of four to twelve (4:12) may extend
up to thirty (30) feet. All parts of the roof above
twenty-five (25) feet shall be pitched.

3. In Lowrise 3 and Lowrise 4 zones the ridge of
pitched roofs on principal structures may extend up
to five (5) feet above the maximum height limit. All
parts of the roof above thirty (30) feet in Lowrise 3
zones and thirty-seven (37) feet in Lowrise 4 zones
shall be pitched at a rate of not less than four to
twelve (4:12).

Formula 2 uses the average elevations at the
midpoints of the sides of the smallest rectangle that
can be drawn to enclose the structure. Exterior walls
for height measurement purposes shall be those
walls that form the footprint of the structure that
include cantilevered portions of the structure. (We
have used this formula for all structures).

Formula 2: Enclosing Rectangle. Under this
formula, the average grade level is calculated by
first drawing the smallest rectangle that encloses the
entire structure, including all occupied floor area.
The average grade level is calculated as the average
of the elevation of existing lot grades at the
midpoints, measured horizontally, of each side of
this rectangle. For irregular lots, if the rectangle
enclosing the proposed structure would extend
beyond the lot property lines, the Director will
determine how to treat the irregularity to most
closely approximate the smallest enclosing
rectangle.
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